
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 5 

77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD 
CHICAGO, IL  60604-3590 

VIA EMAIL 

Mr. Michael Zielinski 
EFTEC North America, LLC 
Quality & EHS Engineer 
20219 Northline Road 
Taylor, Michigan  48180 
michael.zielinski@eftec.com 

Re: Consent Agreement and Final Order 
    EFTEC North America, LLC 

       Docket No:

Dear Mr. Zielinski: 

Attached please find a copy of the signed, fully-executed Consent Agreement and Final Order 
(CAFO) in resolution of the above case.  The original was filed on ___________________, with 
the Regional Hearing Clerk (RHC). 

Please pay the civil penalty in the amount of $16,353 in the manner prescribed in paragraph 55 
of the CAFO, and reference all checks with the docket number ___________________.  Your 
payment is due within 30 calendar days of the effective date of the CAFO.  Thank you for your 
cooperation in resolving this matter. 

If you have any questions, your staff may contact me at (312) 886-0989 or at 
gangwisch.bryan@epa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Bryan Gangwisch 
Land Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Branch 

Enclosure 

cc: Alexandra Clark, EGLE, clarka37@michigan.gov (w/CAFO) 
Lonnie Lee, EGLE, leel@michigan.gov (w/CAFO) 
Elizabeth Browne, EGLE, brownee@michigan.gov (w/CAFO) 

BRYAN 
GANGWISCH

Digitally signed by 
BRYAN GANGWISCH 
Date: 2021.12.15 
10:07:40 -06'00'

December 20, 2021
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MICHAEL 
HARRIS

Digitally signed by 
MICHAEL HARRIS 
Date: 2021.12.16 
11:06:09 -06'00'



ANN 
COYLE

Digitally signed by 
ANN COYLE 
Date: 2021.12.17 
10:31:46 -06'00'
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In the Matter of: EFTEC North America, LLC 
Docket No. ___________________________________________ 

Certificate of Service 

I certify that I sent a true and correct copy of the foregoing Consent Agreement and Final Order, 
which was filed on ______________________________ in the following manner to the 
addressees: 

Copy by Email 
Respondent:  Michele Appling 

EFTEC North America, LLC 
20219 Northline Rd. 
Taylor, MI 48180 
michele.appling@eftec.com 

Copy by E-mail to 
Attorney for Complainant: Sophie Grueterich 

Grueterich.sophie@epa.gov 

Copy by E-mail to 
Regional Judicial Officer: Ann Coyle 

Coyle.ann@epa.gov 

Dated: ________________ 
Isidra Martinez
Acting Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
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December 20, 2021
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